Healthy Retirees projected with mortality improvements
using the fully generational MP-2021 projection scale from a
base year of 2010

Single Discount Rate
A discount rate of 4.00% was used in calculating the District’s supplemental pension liabilities (based
upon all years of projected payments discounted at a municipal bond rate of 4.00%). It was assumed that
the District would continue to fund its retiree benefits out of its general fund assets on a pay-as-you-go
basis.

SUN PRAIRIE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2023

40

13. Supplemental Pension (Stipend) Benefit (Continued)

Sensitivity of the District’s Total Supplemental Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the District’s total supplemental pension liability calculated using the discount
rate of 4.00%, as well as what the District’s total supplemental pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(5.00%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease to
Discount Rate

(3.00%)

Current
Discount Rate

(4.00%)

1% Increase to
Discount Rate

(5.00%)
Total Supplemental Pension Liability  $   1,194,856  $   1,127,219  $   1,062,838

14. Fund Balances

The following is a detailed schedule of ending fund balances as reported in the fund financial statements
by category:

General Fund Debt Service Capital Projects

Non-Major
Governmental

Funds Total
Fund balances:
Nonspendable:

 Inventory 54,128$   -$   -$  -$  54,128$
   Prepaids 168,467   - -  - 168,467
Restricted for:

 Pool Maintenance 400,631 -  -  -  400,631
 Performing Arts Center 154,504 -  -  -  154,504
 Ashley Field 267,232 -  -  -  267,232
 Summit Field 26,751 -  -  -   26,751
 Restricted Grants 47,534 -  -  -   47,534

   Debt Service Retirement - 14,967,506 -  -  14,967,506
   Capital Projects -   -  10,279,119  - 10,279,119
   Capital Improvement Trust -   -  -  8,516,942 8,516,942
   Community Service -   -  -  637,445  637,445
 Self Insurance 1,495,089 -  -  -  1,495,089
 Unspent Common School Fund 78,896 -  -  -   78,896

Committed for:
   Donor Specifications -   -  -  922,097  922,097
Assigned to:

Property Acquisition 300,000   -  -  -  300,000
Budget Stabilization 2,800,000   -  -  -  2,800,000
Potential Health Insurance Tax 200,000   -  -  -  200,000
Professional Educator
  2019 Referendum 1,800,000   -  -  -  1,800,000

Unassigned 23,875,198  -  -  -  23,875,198

Total fund balances 31,668,430$   14,967,506$  10,279,119$   10,076,484$  66,991,539$

SUN PRAIRIE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For The Year Ended June 30, 2023

41

15. Self-Funded Insurance Program

On September 1, 2014, the District established a self-funded dental benefit plan for its employees. The
Plan administrator, Delta Dental of Wisconsin, is responsible for the approval, processing, and payment
of claims, after which they bill the District for reimbursement. The District is also responsible for a
monthly administrative fee. The Plan reports on a fiscal year ending June 30.

Accounting and budgeting requirements for the Plan are established by the Wisconsin Department of
Public Instruction. Currently, the Plan is accounted for in the General Fund of the District. The District